Recognised in the income statement   (53) (38) (986) (1,077)

At 31 July 2003   1,509 2,024 4,119 7,652

COMPANY

At 1 August 2002 (restated)   636 1,197 5,161 6,994
Recognised in the income statement   100 -  (945) (845)

At 31 July 2003   736 1,197 4,216 6,149

22.PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
In compliance with Malaysian Accounting Standards Board No: 25 - Income Taxes, the Group provided for deferred tax
liabilities on all taxable temporary differences. Previously, deferred tax liabilities were provided for timing differences only
to the extent that the tax liability was expected to materialise in the foreseeable future.

The effect of the change in accounting policy to the Group’s current year income statement is an increase in profit after
taxation and minority interest of RM456,000 (2002: RM253,000). The change in accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively and comparatives where applicable, have been restated.

The effect of the above on balances at 31 July 2002 is as follows:
   As previously
   stated Adjustment As restated
   RM '000 RM '000 RM '000
GROUP

Retained profit   59,021 990 60,011
Revaluation reserve   5,885 (2,747) 3,138
Deferred tax liabilities   6,972 1,757 8,729

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d.)

49

22.PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (CONT’D.)
   As previously
   stated Adjustment As restated
   RM '000 RM '000 RM '000
COMPANY

Retained profit   28,740 647 29,387
Revaluation reserve   2,347 (1,844) 503
Deferred tax liabilities   5,797 1,197 6,994

23.SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Significant transactions between the Company and related parties, including subsidiaries during the year are as follows:

GROUP COMPANY
2003 2002 2003 2002

   RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Transactions with Sunright Limited,
  the corporate shareholder in which
  certain Directors have financial interests,
  and its subsidiary companies

Management fees charged by
  Sunright Limited   2,821 1,538 1,734 723
Interest on loan from Sunright
  Limited   117 115 -  -
Purchase of property, plant and
  equipment from:
  - KES Test Taiwan Limited   -  221 -  -